

Level 1, 400 Epsom Road Flemington Vic 3031, Australia Telephone: +61 3 9227 3000

Fax: +61 3 9227 3030 Email: hra@hra.com.au

HARNESS RACING AUSTRALIA INC

Reciprocal Agreement 4 Australian Rules of Harness Racing

- 1. The Council shall compile "The Australian Rules of Harness Racing" which each Controlling Body Member may adopt as Rules of Harness Racing for its area of control.
- 2. An Australian Rule of Harness Racing is a rule applicable to all States.
- 3. A Controlling Body Member may adopt a local rule to be known as a "Local Rule" provided it does not conflict with an Australian Rule of Harness Racing.
- 4. Any Member proposing an amendment to the Australian Rules of Harness Racing shall notify the Chief Executive Office of its proposal and the Chief Executive Officer shall forward such proposal to all other Members and place the proposal on the agenda of the next meeting of Council.
- 5. Each Controlling Body Member shall give notice of all other members of any amendment to its Rules.